
 

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

Date:- Thursday, 26 January 
2017 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence (substitution)  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 

 
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th January, 2017 (Pages 2 - 5) 
  

 
6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 6 - 7) 
  

 
7. Development Proposals (Pages 8 - 58) 
  

 
8. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture (Pages 

59 - 61) 
  

 
9. Updates  
  

 
10. Date of next meeting - Thursday 16 February 2017  
  

 
Membership of the Planning Board 2016/17 

Chairman – Councillor Atkin 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Tweed 

Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Ireland, Jarvis, 
Khan, Price, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Walsh and Whysall. 

 

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 PLANNING BOARD - 05/01/17

  

 
PLANNING BOARD 
5th January, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. 
Elliott, Jarvis, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ireland, Khan and Price.  
 
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17TH NOVEMBER, 

2016  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 17th November, 2016, be approved 
as a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

50. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

51. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications shown below:- 
 
- Erection of 8 No. residential blocks to provide 84 No. residential units 
with associated parking spaces, hard and soft landscaping and amenity 
area at land to south of Rotherham Road, Maltby for Boulby Davison 
Developments (RB2016/0268) 
 
Mr. W. Marshall (agent for the applicant) 
 
- Application to vary condition 03 (opening times) imposed by planning 
application RB2011/1601 at Café Deer Park Farm, Doncaster Road, 
Thrybergh for Deer Park Farm Café (RB2016/1048) 
 
Mr. J. Lomas (representative of the applicant) 
 
- Alterations and part change of use to café (Class A3) at The Barn, 71A 
Union Street, Harthill for Repton Medical Limited (RB2016/1146) 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



PLANNING BOARD - 05/01/17 

 

Mrs. J. Burton (representative of the applicant Company) 
Borough Councillor G. Watson (supporter) 
Mrs. N. Binnington (objector) 
Mr. I. Leech (objector) 
 
- Application to vary condition 16 (times heavy goods vehicles can enter 
and leave the site) imposed by RB2005/1533 at The Foundry, Common 
Lane, Wath upon Dearne for T. K. Lynskey (Excavations) Ltd. 
(RB2016/1382) 
 
Mr. R. Skelton (representative of applicant Company) 
Mrs. C. Clark (objector) 
 
(2) That applications RB2016/1048, RB2016/1146 and RB2016/1527 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3)(a) That, with regard to application RB2016/0268, the Council shall 
enter into a Legal Agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing:- 
 
-  a commuted sum not exceeding £30,000 to be used towards measures 
aimed at reducing parking associated with the development and which 
may include the procuring of a Traffic Regulation Order; 
 
- a commuted sum to secure purchasing of a TravelMaster pass per unit. 
 
- an Open Space Management Plan detailing as to how management of 
open space areas within the site and maintenance of landscaping 
implemented as part of the development in the highway verge 
(Rotherham Road) would be undertaken;   and 
 
(b) That, subject to the signing of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted for the proposed development subject to 
the conditions set out in the submitted report and to the following 
amended conditions, numbers 9 and 23, with condition 9 including 
reference to details of fencing alongside Hellaby Brook:- 
 
09 
Notwithstanding the submitted landscape masterplan, a detailed 
landscape scheme for the site, including a tree-planted landscaped buffer 
adjacent to
[...]
nt,’ and UDP 
policies ENV3 ‘Borough Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of 
Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
23 
No development shall commence until a revised Flood Risk Assessment 
based on existing flood risk, proposals to mitigate flood risk and 
sustainable drainage principles for the development, have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter retained and maintained for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
(4) That application RB2016/1045 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to the following additional condition:- 
 
14 
No piped discharge of surface water from the application site shall take 
place until works to provide a satisfactory outfall, other than the local 
public sewerage, for surface water have been completed in accordance 
with details submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 4



PLANNING BOARD - 05/01/17 

 

 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the site is properly drained and in order to prevent 
overloading, surface water is not discharged to the foul sewer network. 
 
(5) That application RB2016/1382 be refused for the reason set out in the 
submitted report. 
 

52. UPDATES  
 

 There were no items to report. 
 

 

Page 5



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING BOARD 

 

 

DEFERMENTS 

 

 

• Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 

• Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained. 

 
(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 

officers over a specific issue. 
 

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.
[...]
 keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda. 

 

• Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction. 

 

• On site the Chairman and Vice-Chairman will be made known to the applicant 
and representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and 
discussions.  The applicant and representees are free to make points on the 
nature and impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in 
relation to the site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full 
debate of all the issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct 
the visit as a group in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and 
should endeavour to ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and 
representees. 

 

• At the conclusion of the visit the Chairman should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate. 

Page 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
TO BE HELD ON THURSDAY 26 JANUARY 2017 
 
 
The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 be recorded as indicated. 
 
 
INDEX PAGE 
 
 
 
RB2016/0806 
Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted 
building within Aston Conservation Area & the erection of 4 
No. dwellinghouse at 165 Worksop Road Aston for Mr & Mrs 
Brittain 

 
Page    9 

 
RB2016/0961 
Erection of 3 No. dwellinghouses at land adajcent 2 
Waleswood View Aston for Mr and Mrs Wragg 

 
Page   23 

 
RB2016/1569 
Erection of 28 No. dwellinghouses at land at Westfield Road 
Parkgate for SJB Homes Ltd 

 
Page    36 

 
RB2016/1620 
Application to vary conditions 02 (approved plans) and 03 
(materials) imposed by RB2015/0671 at 8 Wath Wood Drive 
Wath-upon-Dearne for Mr J Ransforth 

 
Page    49 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 7



Application Number RB2016/0806 

Proposal and 
Location 

Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted 
building within Aston Conservation Area & the erection of 4 No. 
dwellinghouse, at 165 Worksop Road, Aston  

Recommendation Refuse  

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation, due to the number of objections. 
 

 
 
Site Description and Location 
 
The site of application is 165 Worksop Road, Aston, a traditional stone built 
cottage positioned on the edge of the village of Aston. The property is set to the 
front of the site with a substantial rear garden leading down to a small stream. The 
cottage has not been lived in for a number of years, with the rear garden now 
somewhat overgrown containing old fruit trees.   
 
Background 
 
RH1973/8192 - Outline for residential development – REFUSED 
 
RB1990/0836 - Outline for a dwelling – REFUSED 
 
RB2015/1012 - Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted 
building within Aston Conservation Area & the erection of 4 No. dwellinghouses - 
WITHDRAWN 
 
RB2016/0308 - Six Weeks Notice of intent to fell/prune various trees within Aston 
Conservation Area - NO OBJECTIONS 
 

Page 9



During the course of the determination of the application, HS2 has issued a 
Safeguarding Direction, and this is discussed in further detail below. 
 
Proposal 
 
The applicant seeks permission to partially demolish the existing cottage and 
refurbish the property. In addition 4 detached dwellings will be constructe
[...]
 replacement planting, that will be carried out for a period of 5 years after 
completion of the planting scheme. 
 
The scheme shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved 
landscape scheme within a timescale agreed, in writing, by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and shrubs in the 
interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough 
Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, 
Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 
 
09 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), no extensions or alterations otherwise 
Permitted under Part One Classes A and E shall be carried out to the approved 
development. 
 
Reason  
To preserve the openness of the Green Belt in accordance with the NPPF.  
 
10 
Development shall not begin until a foul and surface water drainage scheme for 
the site, based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the 
hydrological and hydro geological context of the development, has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The  
scheme shall include the construction details and shall subsequently be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development is 
completed. The scheme to be submitted shall demonstrate:   
  

• The utilisation of holding sustainable drainage techniques (e.g. soakaways 
etc.); 

• The limitation of surface water run-off to equivalent greenfield rates (i.e. 
maximum of 5 litres/second/Ha); 

• The limitation of surface water run-off to equivalent brownfield rates (i.e. 
minimum of 30% reduction in flows based on existing flows and a 1 in 1 
year return period); 

• The ability to accommodate surface water run-off on-site up to the critical 1 
in 100 year event plus an appropriate allowance 
[...]
k of footway at Westfield Road and the boundary 
fence/wall is part of the public highway and an application to Stop Up this 
part of the highway under S247 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
should be made by the developers to the Department for Transport 
(NATIONALCASEWORK@dft.gsi.gov.uk). 

 
Also, since the development involves works in the public highway and the 
provision of an adoptable visibility splay, the applicant should also contact Robert 
Wright, Rotherham’s adoptions engineer (01709-822829) prior to the submission 
of the highway details. 
 

• Police ALO – This development would benefit from being built to Secured 
by Design standards. 

• All landscape should be kept low below 1m and trees to have no foliage 
below 2m. 

• All properties should have defensible space around them. 

Page 48



• All rear boundaries as they back onto Allotments should be at least 2m high 
to prevent access into rear gardens.  

• Lockable 1.8m high gates should be used as close to the front of the 
building as possible. 

• Front and back entrances should be well lit. 

• All doors and windows should be to PAS 24:2016 the required standards for 
Secured by Design.  

 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the planning 
application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or 
was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 

Application Number RB2016/1620 

Proposal and 
Location 

Application to vary condition 02 (approved plans) and 03 
(materials) imposed by RB2015/0671 at 8 Wath Wood Drive, 
Wath-upon-Dearne, S64 8UW for Mr J Ransford 

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions 
 

 
This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation due to the number of 
[...]
planting shall be replaced the following planting 
season. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and shrubs in the 
interests of amenity and in accordance with UDP Policies ENV3 ‘Borough 
Landscape’, ENV3.2 ‘Minimising the Impact of Development’ and ENV3.4 ‘Trees, 
Woodlands and Hedgerows’. 

Page 57



 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the planning 
application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or 
was amended to accord with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

Page 58



 

To the Chairman and Members of the 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 26th January 2017  
 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Culture 
 
 

 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT 
  

 

1 Ref:  RB2016/1507 
 
Courtesy Consultation re: Reserved Matters Application for the 
Approval of the Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping 
following Outline Application 14/00431/OUT – Erection of 261 
dwellings including open space and associated service 
infrastructure for Bassetlaw District Council 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59 Agenda Item 8



  

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL               PLANNING REGULATORY 

               BOARD 

 

PLANNING, REGENERATION AND CULTURE SERVICE            REPORT TO BOARD 

             26 JANUARY 2017  

 

Application Number RB2016/1507 

Proposal and 
Location 

Courtesy Consultation re: Reserved Matters Application for the 
Approval of the Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping 
following Outline Application 14/00431/OUT – Erection of 261 
dwellings including open space and associated service 
infrastructure for Bassetlaw District Council 
 

Recommendation That Bassetlaw District Council be informed that Rotherham MBC 
raise no objections to the proposals  

 

 
 
Background 
 
Rotherham MBC has been consulted on the above planning application submitted to 
Bassetlaw District Council.  This is a ‘courtesy’ consultation as required due to the 
close proximity of Rotherham Borough to the application site which is across the 
boundary in Bassetlaw.  RMBC are invited to provide Bassetlaw District Council with 
comments on the application and the impact of the proposal on Rotherham. 
 
A separate courtesy consultation in respect of the erection of the primary street into 
and through the development site from Churchill Way and Ashes Park Avenue, two 
secondary streets, provision of utilities and drainage, details of landscaping at the 
gateway land and SUDS land and associated Earthworks (details of the amount, 
layout, scale, landscaping, appearance, use and access) was submitted to RMBC in 
2015, though the Council raised no objections to those details (RB2015/1555). 

Page 60



  

Site Description and Location 
 
The site of application is an area of farmland to the north of Churchill Way in the 
Gateford Park area of Worksop. The site falls entirely within Bassetlaw District 
Council. The site is close to the boundary with Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council which is Owday Lane to the south east of Woodsetts.  
 
Proposal 
 
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved except for access) was granted 
on 27th May 2015 by Bassetlaw District Council. This outline planning permission gave 
consent for access to the site from Churchill Way and Ashes Park Avenue all being in 
Worksop. This was for the erection of up to 750 new homes. Rotherham MBC was not 
consulted on this application.  
 
This current application is for the Reserved Matters relating to the details of the 
erection of 261 dwellings on part of the overall site and includes an area of open 
space and associated service infrastructure to be constructed for Bassetlaw District 
Council.  
 
Publicity 
 
It is incumbent upon Bassetlaw District Council to carry out appropriate consultations 
in the processing of this application to ensure any affected residents are aware of the 
issues involved. There are no residents within the Rotherham area that are considered 
to be directly affected by the reserved matters proposals. 
 
Consultations 
 
Transportation and Highways Design: Note that as outline planning permission has 
already been granted at the site, which included the points of access, and as the site 
is entirely within Bassetlaw DC, no objections are raised to the proposal in a highway 
context.  
 
Appraisal 
 
The main considerations relating to Rotherham are: 

• Impact on the setting of Rotherham Borough and residents therein.  
 
It is considered that the site is sufficiently distant from the boundary of Rotherham 
Borough Council and is partially screened by mature woodland. As such, it is 
considered that the development of the site would not have a harmful impact of the 
setting of Rotherham Borough Council land or residents.  
 
Conclusions: 
 
It is considered that no objections are raised to the application in terms of the impact 
on the setting of Rotherham Borough and residents therein. It is therefore 
recommended that Bassetlaw District Council be informed that Rotherham Borough 
Council raises no objections to the proposals. 
 

Page 61


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th January, 2017
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals
	8 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning Regeneration and Culture



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 26/01/17  

 

PLANNING BOARD 
26th January, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. 
Elliott, Jarvis, Price, Sansome, Tweed and Walsh; together with Councillor Short (as 
substitute for Councillor R.A.J. Turner). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ireland, Khan, R.A.J. Turner 
and Whysall.  
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 (1) Councillor Andrews declared a personal interest in application 

RB2016/0806 (Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted 
building within Aston Conservation Area and the erection of 4 No. 
dwellinghouses at 165 Worksop Road, Aston for Mr. and Mrs. R. Brittain) 
because of her membership of a group of people who are opposed to the 
proposed route of the HS2 high-speed railway line through South 
Yorkshire. Councillor Andrews left the meeting and took no part in the 
Planning Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote. 
 
(2) Councillor M. S. Elliott declared a personal interest in application 
RB2016/0806 (Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted 
building within Aston Conservation Area and the erection of 4 No. 
dwellinghouses at 165 Worksop Road, Aston for Mr. and Mrs. R. Brittain) 
because of his opposition to the proposed route of the HS2 high-speed 
railway line through South Yorkshire. Having declared that personal 
interest, Councillor M. S. Elliott decided to remain in the meeting, 
participated in the debate on this matter and voted. 
 
(3) Councillor Atkin declared a personal interest in application 
RB2016/1620 (Application to vary conditions 02 (approved plans) and 03 
(materials) imposed by RB2015/0671 at 8 Wath Wood Drive, Wath upon 
Dearne for Mr. J. Ransforth) because of the perception of some members 
of the public in the local area that Councillor Atkin has previously had an 
association with a representative of the applicant. Councillor Atkin 
vacated the Chair, left the meeting and took no part in the Planning 
Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote. The Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Tweed, assumed the Chair whilst the Planning Board determined this 
application for planning permission. 
 
(4) Councillor Sansome declared a personal interest in application 
RB2016/1620 (Application to vary conditions 02 (approved plans) and 03 
(materials) imposed by RB2015/0671 at 8 Wath Wood Drive, Wath upon 
Dearne for Mr. J. Ransforth) because of his involvement in a road safety 
matter affecting the A633 Warren Vale Road, as referred to in statements 
from objectors to this application. Councillor Sansome left the meeting 
and took no part in the Planning Board’s debate on this matter and did not 
vote. 



 PLANNING BOARD - 26/01/17 

 

 
(5) Councillor M. S. Elliott declared a personal interest in the item 
concerning the Courtesy Consultation from Bassetlaw District Council 
(Minute No. 57 below refers) because his daughter lives in a residential 
area situated near to the site of the proposed development in the Gateford 
Park area of Worksop. Councillor M. S. Elliott took no part in the Planning 
Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote. 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5TH JANUARY, 
2017  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 5th January, 2017, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

55. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

56. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications shown below:- 
 
- Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted building 
within Aston Conservation Area and the erection of 4 No. dwellinghouses 
at 165 Worksop Road, Aston for Mr. and Mrs. R. Brittain (RB2016/0806) 
 
Mr. A. Northcote (agent for the applicant) 
Mrs. J. Shimwell  (objector) 
Mrs. E. Plummer (objector) 
Mrs. L. Kelly (objector) 
Mr. R. Bladen (objector) 
Mr. C. Plummer (objector) 
Mr. P. Maxfield (objector) 
Mr. B. Mears (objector) 
Ward Councillor R. Taylor (objector) 
 
- Application to vary conditions 02 (approved plans) and 03 (materials) 
imposed by RB2015/0671 at 8 Wath Wood Drive, Wath upon Dearne for 
Mr. J. Ransforth (RB2016/1620) 
 
Mrs. B. Hallatt (objector) 
Statement read out on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. J. Horsfield (objectors) 
 



PLANNING BOARD - 26/01/17  

 

(2) That applications RB2016/0961 and RB2016/1620 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
conditions listed in the submitted report. 
 
(3) That application RB2016/1569 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to the following additional condition and the 
informative:- 
 
The development shall not begin until a scheme for the provision of 
affordable housing across the whole of the development has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
affordable housing shall be provided in accordance with the approved 
scheme. The scheme shall include: (i) The arrangements to ensure that 
such provision is affordable for both initial and subsequent occupiers of 
the affordable housing; and (ii) The occupancy criteria to be used for 
determining the identity of prospective and successive occupiers of the 
affordable housing and the means by which such occupancy shall be 
enforced. 
 
Reason 
The development of the application would not be acceptable without the 
provision of all of the dwellings being affordable in accordance with Policy 
CS4 and CS7 of the Core Strategy and the provisions of the NPPF.   
 
Informative 
 
INF 11A Control of working practices during construction phase (Close to 
residential) 
 
It is recommended that the following advice is followed to prevent a 
nuisance/ loss of amenity to local residential areas. Please note that the 
Council’s Neighbourhood Enforcement have a legal duty to investigate 
any complaints about noise or dust. If a statutory nuisance is found to 
exist they must serve an Abatement Notice under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990. Failure to comply with the requirements of an 
Abatement Notice may result in a fine of up to £20,000 upon conviction in 
Rotherham Magistrates' Court.  It is therefore recommended that you give 
serious consideration to the below recommendations and to the steps that 
may be required to prevent a noise nuisance from being created.  
 
(i) Except in case of emergency, operations should not take place on site 
other than between the hours of 08:00 – 18:00 Monday to Friday and 
between 09:00 – 13:00 on Saturdays. There should be no working on 
Sundays or Public Holidays. At times when operations are not permitted 
work shall be limited to maintenance and servicing of plant or other work 
of an essential or emergency nature. The Local Planning Authority should 
be notified at the earliest opportunity of the occurrence of any such 
emergency and a schedule of essential work shall be provided. 
 



 PLANNING BOARD - 26/01/17 

 

(ii) Heavy goods vehicles should only enter or leave the site between the 
hours of 08:00 – 18:00 on weekdays and 09:00 – 13:00 Saturdays and no 
such movements should take place on or off the site on Sundays or Public 
Holidays (this excludes the movement of private vehicles for personal 
transport). 
 
(iii) Best practicable means shall be employed to minimise dust. Such 
measures may include water bowsers, sprayers whether mobile or fixed, 
or similar equipment. At such times when due to site conditions the 
prevention of dust nuisance by these means is considered by the Local 
Planning Authority in consultations with the site operator to be 
impracticable, then movements of soils and overburden shall be 
temporarily curtailed until such times as the site/weather conditions 
improve such as to permit a resumption. 
 
(iv) Effective steps should be taken by the operator to prevent the 
deposition of mud, dust and other materials on the adjoining public 
highway caused by vehicles visiting and leaving the site. Any accidental 
deposition of dust, slurry, mud or any other material from the site, on the 
public highway shall be removed immediately by the developer. 
 
(4) That application RB2016/0806 be refused for the reason set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
(i) (Councillor Andrews declared a personal interest in application 
RB2016/0806 (Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted 
building within Aston Conservation Area and the erection of 4 No. 
dwellinghouses at 165 Worksop Road, Aston for Mr. and Mrs. R. Brittain) 
because of her membership of a group of people who are opposed to the 
proposed route of the HS2 high-speed railway line through South 
Yorkshire. Councillor Andrews left the meeting and took no part in the 
Planning Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote). 
 
(ii) (Councillor M. S. Elliott declared a personal interest in application 
RB2016/0806 (Partial demolition and refurbishment of an existing unlisted 
building within Aston Conservation Area and the erection of 4 No. 
dwellinghouses at 165 Worksop Road, Aston for Mr. and Mrs. R. Brittain) 
because of his opposition to the proposed route of the HS2 high-speed 
railway line through South Yorkshire. Having declared that personal 
interest, Councillor M. S. Elliott decided to remain in the meeting, 
participated in the debate on this matter and voted). 
 
(iii) (Councillor Atkin declared a personal interest in application 
RB2016/1620 (Application to vary conditions 02 (approved plans) and 03 
(materials) imposed by RB2015/0671 at 8 Wath Wood Drive, Wath upon 
Dearne for Mr. J. Ransforth) because of the perception of some members 
of the public in the local area that Councillor Atkin has previously had an 
association with a representative of the applicant. Councillor Atkin 
vacated the Chair, left the meeting and took no part in the Planning 
Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote. The Vice-Chair, Councillor 



PLANNING BOARD - 26/01/17  

 

Tweed, assumed the Chair whilst the Planning Board determined this 
application for planning permission). 
 
(iv) (Councillor Sansome declared a personal interest in application 
RB2016/1620 (Application to vary conditions 02 (approved plans) and 03 
(materials) imposed by RB2015/0671 at 8 Wath Wood Drive, Wath upon 
Dearne for Mr. J. Ransforth) because of his involvement in a road safety 
matter affecting the A633 Warren Vale Road, as referred to in statements 
from objectors to this application. Councillor Sansome left the meeting 
and took no part in the Planning Board’s debate on this matter and did not 
vote). 
 

57. COURTESY CONSULTATION - RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION 
FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE LAYOUT, SCALE APPEARANCE AND 
LANDSCAPING FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPLICATION 14/00431/OUT 
- ERECTION OF 261 DWELLINGS INCLUDING OPEN SPACE AND 
ASSOCIATED SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE FOR BASSETLAW 
DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Structure concerning the courtesy consultation from the 
Bassetlaw District Council about the reserved matters application for the 
approval of the Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping following 
Outline Application 14/00431/OUT – Erection of 261 dwellings including 
open space and associated service infrastructure on an area of land to 
the north of Churchill Way in the Gateford Park area of Worksop. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That Bassetlaw District Council be informed that this Council raises no 
objection to the submitted application for planning permission. 
 
(Councillor M. S. Elliott declared a personal interest in the above item 
because his daughter lives in a residential area situated near to the site of 
the proposed development. Councillor M. S. Elliott took no part in the 
Planning Board’s debate on this matter and did not vote). 
 

58. UPDATES  
 

 Members were informed that the applications for planning permission in 
respect of the Gulliver’s Theme Park would be considered at a meeting of 
the Planning Board to be held during February, 2017, with Members 
making a visit of inspection to the application site prior to the meeting. 
 

 


